

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Writ Petition No.5144 of 2024

M/s GP Shah Investment Pvt Ltd. And Ors. ... Petitioners

versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

With

Criminal Writ Petition No.5148 of 2024

M/s PB Jain Investments Pvt Ltd. And Ors. ... Petitioners

versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Ms Saakshi Jha, s/e. Mr Shyam Tripathy, h/f. Mr Rishi Bhuta,
for the petitioners in both petitions.

Mr Arfan Sait, APP, for the respondent/ State in both petitions.

Ms Sahiba Ansari, a/w. Ms Aisha Shaikh, for respondent
No.2(SEBI) in WP/5148/2024.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 24 March 2025.

P.C.:

. Despite granting circulation, the learned Counsel for the petitioners seeks an adjournment. At the request of the learned Counsel, stand over to **10 June 2025**. The interim relief granted earlier, if any, shall continue to operate till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)