

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.5144 OF 2024**

M/s. G.P.Shah Investment Pvt. Ltd. and Ors. ... Petitioners  
versus  
State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO.5148 OF 2024

M/s. P.B.Jain Investments Pvt. Ltd. and Ors. ... Petitioners  
versus  
State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Rishi Bhoota with Mr. Shyam K. Tripathi i/by Mr. Vivek B. Pandey, for  
Petitioners.

Mr. tanveer Khan, APP for State.

Ms. Anubha Rastogi with Mr. Aditya Joshi, Mr. Preksha Jain, for Respondent  
no.2 in WP No.5144 of 2024.

Mr. Hasan Sayed i/by Ms. Sabiha Ansari, for Respondent No.2 in WP  
No.5148 of 2024.

**CORAM: N.J.JAMADAR, J.**

**DATE : 7 MAY 2026**

SWAROOP  
SHARAD  
PHADKE

Digitally signed by  
SWAROOP  
SHARAD PHADKE  
Date: 2026.05.08  
09:01:33 +0530

**P.C.**

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Stand over to 18 June 2026.
3. Interim protection granted earlier shall continue to operate till the next  
date.

**( N.J.JAMADAR, J. )**